

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR PRIVACY, a voluntary unincorporated association; **C.A.**, a minor, by and through her parent and guardian, **N.A.**; **A.M.**, a minor, by and through her parents and guardians, **S.M.** and **R.M.**; **N.G.**, a minor, by and through her parent and guardian, **R.G.**; **A.V.**, a minor, by and through her parents and guardians, **T.V.** and **A.T.V.**; and **B.W.**, a minor, by and through his parents and guardians, **D.W.** and **V.W.**,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; **JOHN B. KING, JR.**, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Education; **UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**; **LORETTA E. LYNCH**, in her official capacity as United States Attorney General, and **SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 211, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-04945

The Honorable Jorge L. Alonso

**Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’
Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RULE 7.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT x

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed on the Merits..... 3

 A. DOE’s Action Violates the Requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act..... 3

 1. DOE’s Legislative Rule Is In Excess of Statutory Authority. 5

 a. Congress Has Not Delegated DOE Authority to Define “Sex.” 5

 i. Sex” in Title IX and Its Regulations Mean Biological Sex..... 5

 ii. DOE Lacks Statutory Authority to Issue Its Rule Redefining “Sex.” 9

 b. DOE’s Redefinition of “Sex” Contravenes Congressional Intent 9

 2. DOE’s Rule Is Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, and Not in Accordance with Law. 9

 3. DOE’s Legislative Rule Is Contrary to Constitutional Right..... 10

 4. DOE’s Legislative Rule Is Without Observance of Procedural Requirements..... 11

 5. DOE’s Rule Is Also Unlawful Under the Test for Interpretive Rules 12

 B. The Policies Violate The Fundamental Right to Privacy In One’s Unclothed Body and Also Minors’ Fundamental Right to Be Free From State Compelled Risk of Intimate Exposure to the Opposite Sex. 13

 1. Our History and Tradition: We Protect Minors from Risk of Intimate Exposure 14

 2. The Policies Infringe Student Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Privacy Rights..... 15

 a. Compelled Cross-Sex Restroom and Locker Room Use Violates Privacy..... 15

b.	Transgender Identification Does Not Alter the Analysis	16
3.	The Policies Fail Strict Scrutiny Review.....	18
C.	The Policies Violate Title IX.....	18
1.	Objecting Girls at Fremd Lack Comparable Facilities to Boys.....	18
2.	The Policies Create a Hostile Environment.....	19
a.	Student Plaintiffs Belong to a Protected Group.....	19
b.	Student Plaintiffs Are Subjected to Unwelcome Sexual Harassment.....	19
c.	The Harassment Is Based on Sex.....	20
d.	The Harassment Is Sufficiently Severe Or Pervasive.....	21
i.	The Conduct Was Frequent and Severe.....	22
ii.	The Conduct Was Threatening Or Humiliating	22
iii.	The Conduct Altered the Conditions of Education	22
iv.	Reasonable Students Would Find a Hostile Environment	23
e.	School Officials Have Requisite Knowledge of the Hostile Environment.	23
II.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without an Injunction of the Policies.	24
III.	The Balance of Hardships Sharply Favors the Plaintiffs.....	24
IV.	The Public Interest Favors a Preliminary Injunction.	25
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) 24

Beard v. Whitmore Lake School District,
402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005) 14

Black Citizens for a Fair Media v. F.C.C.,
719 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 5, 9

Bullock v. Dart,
599 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 20

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 12

Canedy v. Boardman,
16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994) 13, 15

Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Center,
612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010) 14

Charles v. Verhagen,
348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) 10

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 12

City of Los Angeles, Department of Water & Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... 20

City of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission,
300 A.2d 97 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973)..... 15, 22

Commonwealth v. Daniel,
243 A.2d 400 (Penn. 1968)..... 20

Cornfield v. Consolidated High School District No. 230,
991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993) 13, 15

Dauven v. George Fox University,
No. CV.09-305-PK, 2010 WL 6089077 (D. Or. Dec. 3, 2010) 22

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 10

Deerfield Medical Center v. City of Deerfield Beach,
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) 24

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Dallas Independent School District,
No. CIV.A.3:01-CV-1092-R, 2002 WL 1592694 (N.D. Tex. July 16, 2002)..... 13

Doe v. Clark County School District, No. 206,
CV-1074-JCM-RJJ, 2008 WL 4372872 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2008)..... 4, 17

Equity in Athletics v. DOE,
639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011) 11

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) 17

Faulkner v. Jones,
10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993). 14

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) 25

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
No. 15-2056, 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016)..... 8, 17

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District,
524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... 23

Hendrichsen v. Ball State University,
107 F. App'x 680 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 21, 22

Hendricks v. Commonwealth,
865 S.W.2d 332 (Ky. 1993)..... 15

In re R.M.A. v. Blue Springs R-IV School District,
477 S.W.3d 185 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015) 4, 17

Indiana Family & Social Services Administration v. Thompson,
286 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2002) 10

Jeldness v. Pearce,
30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994) 4, 17

Joelner v. Village of Washington Park,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) 24

Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of Commonwealth System of Higher Education,
97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) 4, 17

Lee v. Downs,
641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981) 13

Lewis v. Triborough Bridge & Tunnel Authority,
31 F. App'x 746 (2d Cir. 2002) 19

Littell v. Morton,
445 F.2d 1207 (4th Cir. 1971) 10

Livingwell (North) Inc. v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission,
606 A.2d 1287 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)..... 16

Mary M. v. N. Lawrence Community School Corporation,
131 F.3d 1220 (7th Cir. 1997) 19, 22

Metropolitan School District of Wayne Township, Marion County, Indiana v. Davila,
969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992) 3, 11

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 9, 10

N.K. v. St. Mary's Springs Academy of Fond Du Lac Wisconsin, Inc.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Wis. 2013) 22

National Family Planning & Reproduction Health Association, Inc. v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 11, 12

New Jersey Division of Youth & Family Services v. M.R.,
No. A-5931-11T3, 2014 WL 1977014 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 16, 2014)..... 22

Norwood v. Dale Maintenance System, Inc.,
590 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... 15, 16, 19, 23

Passananti v. Cook County,
689 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2012) 19

People v. Grunau,
No. H015871, 2009 WL 5149857 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2009) 15, 23

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 11

Public Service Co. of New Hampshire v. Town of West Newbury,
835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 24

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 16, 18

Rider v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
850 F.2d 982 (3d Cir. 1988) 18

Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Industrial, Inc.,
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) 24

Rouse v. Duke University,
869 F. Supp. 2d 674 (M.D.N.C. 2012)..... 24

Safford Unified School District No.1 v. Redding,
557 U.S. 364 (2009)..... 13

Saint John’s Home for Children v. West Virginia Human Rights Commission,
375 S.E.2d 769 (Vir. 1988)..... 14

Sammartano v. First Judicial District County, in & for County of Carson City,
Schonauer v. DCR Entertainment, Inc.,
905 P.2d 392 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995). 20

Seiwert v. Spencer-Owen Community School Corp.,
497 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Ind. 2007) 23

Smith v. Executive Director of Indiana War Memorials Commission,
742 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2014) 3

Smith v. Metropolitan School District Perry Township,
128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997). 19

Smith v. Nebraska Illinois University,
388 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2004). 21

Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.,
667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) 17

State v. Lawson,
340 P.3d 979 (Wash. App. 2014) 14

Torres v. Wisconsin Department of Health & Social Services,
859 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1988) 16

Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10

United States v. Raines,
362 U.S. 17 (1960)..... 25

United States v. Raupp,
677 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 13

Washington v. White,
231 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2002).20

Zepik v. Tidewater Midwest, Inc.,
856 F.2d 936 (7th Cir. 1988) 3

Statutes:

18 U.S.C.A. § 2251..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 500..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 551(10)(A) 3

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 3, 11

5 U.S.C. § 553(b), (c) 4

5 U.S.C. § 701(2)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B). 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) 5

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a). 18, 19

20 U.S.C. § 1681(8)..... 6

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1683..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1681(2)..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1681(8)..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1686..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 10

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11-21 14

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/26-1(a)(11)..... 14

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-10 16

Rules and Regulations:

34 C.F.R. §§106.32-106.335, 6
 34 C.F.R. § 106.32(b)(2) 8
 34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....*passim*
 34 C.F.R. § 106.37(a)(3) 8
 34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)..... 8

Legislative Materials:

117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971)4, 6
 118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)4, 7
 157 Cong. Rec. S1548-01 (2011) 7

Other Authorities:

9 *Oxford English Dictionary* 578 (1961)..... 6
American Heritage Dictionary 1187 (1976).....6
 Centers for Disease Control, *Sexual Violence: Facts at a Glance* (2012),
<http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/sv-datasheet-a.pdf>21
 Christopher Slobogin, *Peeping Techno-Toms and the Fourth Amendment: Seeing Through
 Kyllo’s Rules Governing Technological Surveillance*, 86 MINN. L. REV. 1393, 1420
 (2002) 14
 Ferdinand Schoeman, *Adolescent Confidentiality and Family Privacy*, in *PERSON TO PERSON*
 213, 219 (George Graham & Hugh LaFollette eds., 1989)..... 15
 Samuel T. Summers, Jr., *Keeping Vermont’s Public Libraries Safe*, 34 Vt. L. Rev. 655, 674
 (2010) 15
 Student Non-Discrimination Act of 2011, H.R. 998, 112th Cong., (2011),
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/112th-congress/house-bill/998> 7
 Student Non-Discrimination Act of 2011, S. 555, 112th Cong., (2011),
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/112th-congress/senate-bill/555>..... 7
 Student Non-Discrimination Act of 2013, H.R. 1652, 113th Cong. (2013),
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/1652> 7
 Student Non-Discrimination Act of 2013S. 1088, [https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-
 congress/senate-bill/1088](https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/senate-bill/1088) 7

Student Non-Discrimination Act of 2015 , H.R. 848, 114th Cong., (2015),
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/house-bill/846/related-bills>..... 7

Student Non-Discrimination Act of 2015, S. 439, 114th Cong., (2015),
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/senate-bill/439>..... 7

Terry Kogan, *Sex-Separation in Public Restrooms*, 14 Mich. J. Gender. & L. 1, 39-49 (2007)..... 14

The American College Dictionary 1109 (1970) 6

The Random House College Dictionary 1206 (rev. ed.1980) 6

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. and Township High School Dist. 211, *Agreement to Resolve, OCR Case No. 05-14-1055* (December 2, 2015),
<https://www2.ed.gov/documents/press-releases/township-high-211-agreement.pdf>2

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex Elementary and Secondary Classes and Extracurricular Activities*, 25 (Dec. 1, 2014), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/faqs-title-ix-single-sex-201412.pdf> 3

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence*, 5 (Apr. 29, 2014), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf> 3

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Title IX Resource Guide*, 1, 15-16, 19, 22-23 (Apr. 2015), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-title-ix-coordinators-guide-201504.pdf>..... 3, 4

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, and U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students, passim* (May 13, 2016),
<http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201605-title-ix-transgender.pdf>..... 3

U.S. DOE., Office for Civil Rights, “*Letter of Findings*,” *OCR Case No. 05-14-1055*, 13 (Nov. 2, 2015), <https://www2.ed.gov/documents/press-releases/township-high-211-letter.pdf> 3, 4, 9

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary 1054 (1979) 6

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2081 (1971)..... 6
